
A meeting of the

WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee

will be held on

Date: Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Meeting room 1P 09, City Hall, Bristol CC Offices, College 
Green, Bristol BS1 5TR

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
as follows

Cllr Stephen Clarke, Bristol City Council
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council
Cllr Tim Ball, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Liz Richardson, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council
Cllr Mark Weston, Bristol City Council
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Pat Hockey, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Katherine Morris, South Gloucestershire Council

Copies to: Cllr Chris Blades, Cllr Charles Cave, Cllr Donald Davies, North Somerset Council

Enquiries to:

Ian Hird, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager
West of England Combined Authority Office
3 Rivergate 
Temple Quay
Bristol, BS1 6ER
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 0117 332 1486

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:-
 Attend all meetings unless the business to be dealt with would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ 

information.
 Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting
 Inspect agendas, reports and minutes for up to six years following a meeting.
 Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report.

 Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 
WECA, Committees and 
[...]
se make 
yourself known to the camera operators.

An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available for viewing after the meeting. The Combined 
Authority may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, we require the consent of parents or guardians before filming 
children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera operator.

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


1. EVACUATION PROCEDURE

Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should
please exit the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance
lobby area, and then the front ramp. Please then assemble on the paved
area between the side entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at
the Deanery Road end of the building.  Please do not return to the building until 
instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

Members who consider that they have an interest to declare are asked to: a) State the 
item number in which they have an interest, b) The nature of the interest, c) Whether the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, non-disclosable pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest. Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting 
itself. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10

To consider and approve the minutes of the West of England Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 September 2018 as a correct record.

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS, STATEMENTS AND QUESTIONS)

If you wish to present a petition or make a statement at this meeting, you are required to 
submit this by 12 noon on the working day before the meeting by e-mail to 
democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
 
For this meeting, this means that your petition/statement must be received in this office 
by 12 noon on Tuesday 27 November 2018.

If you wish to ask a question at the meeting, you are required to submit the question in 
writing to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk by no later than 3 working 
days before the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be 
received in this office by the end of Thursday 22 November 2018.

In presenting any statements at the meeting, members of the public are generally 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each. The total time available for this session is 
30 minutes so at the discretion of the Chair, speaking time may sometimes be reduced 
depending on how many public items are received. Please note that all public items will 
be circulated in advance of the meeting to the committee members.

6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS/BUSINESS (10 MINS)

7. REVIEW OF WECA COMMITTEE AND JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (20 
MINS)

11 - 22

To review the current WECA Committee and Joint Committee forward plans (as 
published) and to identify items to be included in the WECA Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s forward agenda plan.

8. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY AHEAD OF THE 30 NOVEMBER WECA COMMITTEE 
AND JOINT COMMITTEE (30 MINS)

23 - 28

To review the reports due to be considered at the 30 November WECA Committee and 
Joint Committee and formulate any Overview & Scrutiny Committee comments to be 
referred to the respective 30 November meetings.

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


9. TRANSPORT UPDATE (30 MINS) 29 - 42

To update the committee on transport matters including Integrated Transport Authority 
powers; Key Route Network; Bus Strategy; Mass Transit proposal; Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan, MetroWest Phase 1A and 1B, and to seek views and 
feedback from members.  

10. METROBUS UPDATE (20 MINS) 43 - 46

To provide an update on the progress of the Metrobus programme.
Peter Mann, Director of Transport, BCC and Pete Woodhouse, MetroBus Integration 
Manager, BCC will attend for this item

11. UPDATE ON LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY (5 MINS) 47 - 50

To provide an update on progress on work to develop a Local Industrial Strategy for the 
West of England.



 

 

West of England Combined Authority 
WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
Wednesday, 19 September 2018, 10:30-12:30pm 
Held at The Brunswick Room, Guildhall, High St, Bath BA1 5AW  
 
Present: 

Cllr Stephen Clarke, Bristol City Council (Chair) 
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Tim Ball, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Liz Richardson, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council 
 

Cllr Mark Weston, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Don Alexander, Bristol City Council (as 
substitute for Cllr Margaret Hickman) 
Cllr Pat Hockey, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Katherine Morris, South Gloucestershire 
Council (left at 11:15am) 
Councillor Steve Reade, South Gloucestershire 
Council (as substitute for Cllr Brian Allinson) 
 

North Somerset Members Present: 
Cllr James Tonkin (on behalf of Cllr Donald Davies) 
Cllr Charles Cave 
Cllr Chris Blades 
 
 

 
 

Apologies: 

Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Margaret Hickman, Bristol City Council 
 

Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council 
 

 
Minutes 

 
  

1   EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
The evacuation procedure for the venue was set out. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brian Allinson (South Gloucestershire 
Council)(Cllr Steve Reade attended as substitute), Cllr Margaret Hickman (Bristol City 
Council)(Cllr Don Alexander attended as substitute) and Cllr Geoff Gollop (Bristol City 
Council). 
 
Cllr James Tonkin attended in place of Cllr Donald Davies  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 
There were no declarations of interest raised. 

4   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 

5   MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
The following items were submitted: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Statements: 
 

1. David Redgewell, South West Transport Bus Users UK 
2. David Redgewell on behalf of Bus Users UK and South West Transport Network 
3. Christina Biggs, Friends of Suburban Bristol Railways 

 
Julie Marsden presented Statement 3 on behalf of Christina Biggs.  The statements were 
published on the Authority’s website following the meeting. 
  

7   PETITIONS 
 
No petitions were received. 

8   LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY (WECA AND JOINT COMMITTEE ITEM - INCLUDES 
NORTH SOMERSET COUNCIL MEMBERS)  
 
Jessica Lee, Head of Strategy and Policy, provided an update on work to develop the Local 
Industrial Strategy for the West of England. 
 
The report stated that in July 2018 the Government had announced that the West of England 
would participate in the second wave of regions to develop a Local Industrial Strategy.  This 
offered the opportunity to be a driving force for clean and inclusive economic growth.  The 
Combined Authority was working in partnership with the business community and Local 
Authorities and others to ensure that the strategy reflected the views and priorities of 
stakeholders across the region. The formal launch of the Local Industrial Strategy would take 
place at a business briefing event on 21 September 2018. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Morris, Jessica confirmed that academics from the 4 local 
universities had identified ‘core businesses’ using regional strategy data.  The Authority was 
also working with the Health and Care Sectors together with lots of communications with 
other local businesses and the Authority was looking to spread the net of consultees wider, 
including through social media platforms.  Trades Unions were also part of this. 
 
Work had already commenced to develop the evidence
[...]
 the 

Page 9



 
 

 

balance be right but it may be possible to provide hyperlinks to additional information 
or occasionally meetings called to look at single issues in more detail.  The Chair 
acknowledged that hyperlinks to the information could be useful for some of the 
reports; 

13   METROBUS PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report, for information only, provided by Peter Mann and Pete 
Woodhouse on the progress of the Metrobus Programme. 
 
The report was received and noted. 

 Wednesday, 28 November 2018, 10.30 am, Guildhall, High St, Bath BA1 5AW 

 

Page 10



 

 

REPORT TO:  WECA OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE:  28 NOVEMBER 2018 

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF WECA COMMITTEE AND JOINT 

COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

DIRECTOR: SHAHZIA DAYA – DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 

AUTHOR:  IAN HIRD – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & SCRUTINY 

MANAGER, & STATUTORY SCRUTINY OFFICER 

 

Purpose of Report  

1 To review the current WECA Committee and Joint Committee forward plans (as 

published) and to identify items to be included in the WECA Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee’s forward agenda plan. 

  

Background / Issues for Consideration  

2 The latest published update of the WECA Committee and Joint Committee Forward 

Plan is attached as appendix 1. 

3  This latest update provides as much information as was available at the date of 

publication about decisions to be taken at WECA Committee meetings and Joint 

Committee meetings. 

4 The minimum legal requirement for advance public notice of decisions included in the 

Forward Plan is 28 calendar days.  The current plan, most recently published on 22 

October 2018 goes as far as 31 May 2019.  As well as being a vehicle for giving 

advance public notice of decisions, the forward plan is also a key business planning 

tool for the Combined Authority. The CA is committed to being as open and 

transparent as possible about forthcoming decisions and intends to move as quickly 

as possible to the plan giving as m
[...]
ROM: WECA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
COMMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO:  JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE:   30 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
At their meeting held on 28 November 2018, the WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
reviewed the reports to be considered at the 30 November 2018 Joint Committee. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee decided to submit the following comments (the Chair of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will receive an opportunity to present these comments at 
the Joint Committee meeting): 
 
 
Agenda item xx – xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission comments: 
 
xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
 
 
Agenda item xx – xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission comments: 
 
xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
 
 
Agenda item xx – xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission comments: 
 
xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
 
 
Agenda item xx – xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission comments: 
 
xx (details to be inserted as necessary) 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ITEM: 9 

REPORT TO:  WECA OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE:    30 NOVEMBER 2018 

REPORT TITLE:  TRANSPORT UPDATE 

DIRECTOR:  DAVID CARTER, DIRECTOR OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

AUTHOR:   JASON HUMM, HEAD OF TRANSPORT 

 
 
Purpose of Report: 

 
1. To update Members on progress of the Integrated Transport Authority powers; Key 

Route Network; Bus Strategy; Mass Transit proposal; and Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan; and to seek views and feedback from members.  Detailed reports 
on these matters are being submitted to the 30 November WECA Committee and a 
link to the agenda and reports for that meeting will be sent to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members.  The report also clarifies the position regarding Service 10 
(issue raised by members previously). 
 

Background 
 

2. 
[...]
9 Local 
Democracy, Economy and Construction Act. 

 
8. The first set of legislative functions grouped under (a) have been translated into the 

WECA constitution which specifically highlights the following functions: 
Concessionary Travel; Bus service information (including Real Time Information); 
Community Transport; and a joint responsibility, with the constituent councils, for 
Supported Bus provision. 
 

9. Since the formation of the Combined Authority, delivery of these functions has been 
provided by constituent councils in the region on behalf of the Combined Authority. It 
is now proposed that delivery of these functions should be carried out directly by the 
Combined Authority, recognising that some elements of front line delivery, for 
example, the issuing of concessionary travel passes, are likely to continue to be 
commissioned from constituent councils or third parties. It is envisaged that some 
functions would transfer to the Combined Authority during 2019/20, with others 
following to an agreed timetable. It is anticipated that any service level decisions 
would be brought to the Combined Authority for consideration. 
 

10. WECA officers will work closely with constituent councils to develop a detailed 
transition plan and timetable. This would include full consultation with any staff that 
may be affected by any proposed changes, in line with relevant organisational 
change procedures, together with consultation with trade unions as appropriate 

 
11. In addition to the functions listed above, the Combined Authority also has statutory 

responsibility under Part 2 of the Transport Act 2000, to “develop policies for the 
promotion and encouragement of safe, integrated, efficient and economic transport 
[facilities and services] to, from and within their area, and to carry out their functions 
so as to implement those policies.” 
 

12. There are currently no resources formally allocated to undertake this duty and 
currently teams are individual
[...]
CTOR: JESSICA LEE HEAD OF STRATEGY AND POLICY 

 

Purpose of Report  

1 This report provides an update on progress on work to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy for the West of England.  

 

Background / Issues for Consideration  

2 The focus of the work on the Local Industrial Strategy so far has been on the 

development of the evidence base. This reflects the emphasis the Government 

have put on ensuring claims about the region are based on robust evidence. 

We have also been working to ensure that we are engaging the business 

community across the region as this work develops. 

3 Our approach to developing the evidence base is in three parts: 

• Overarching analysis of strengths and challenges  

• Grand challenges: opportunities for the region 

• Creative collisions hypothesis 
 

4. To underpin the overarching analysis of the strengths and challenges in the 

region we have undertaken a SWOT analysis for the region. This builds on the 

regional strategy development work undertaken in 2017 and other publicly 

available data sources. This has identified a number of areas where further 

analysis is necessary to develop a full picture. The project team is working 

through these areas of further work to develop a full picture. 

5. The Government’s Grand Challenges and the associated missions present a 

different approach to considering the region’s strengths and opportunities. We 

have begun a series of workshops focusing on these Challenges which will 

allow us to understand the range of activity and opinion across the region in 

each of these areas. The Grand Challenges and associated missions are: 

• AI and Big Data - Use data, Artificial Intelligence and innovation to transform 
the prevention, early diagnosis and treatment of chronic diseases by 2030 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



• Clean Growth - At least halve the energy use of new buildings by 2030  

• Future of Mobility - Put the UK at the forefront of the design and 
manufacturing of 
[...]
se of online channels to publicise 
the event meant we had a broad range of representation many of whom have 
not been involved in Combined Authority activity before.  
 

10. We have sought to maintain the interest created by the launch event through 
regular communication and use of the website to engage stakeholders with 
specific questions in the run up to the workshops and by sharing the outcomes 
of those workshops for feedback. We will continue to engage in this way as the 
work develops. 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Next Steps 

 
11. The project team would be very happy to hold an informal discussion of 

this work as it develops with members of the Committee if that would be 
of interest. 

 

 

 

 

West of England Combined Authority Contact:  
Any person seeking background information relating to this item should seek the 

assistance of the contact officer for the meeting who is Ian Hird / Tim Milgate on 

0117 332 1486; or by writing to West of England Combined Authority, 3 Rivergate, 

Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6ER; email: democratic.services@westofengland-

ca.gov.uk  

 

Page 49

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Review of WECA Committee and Joint Committee Forward Plan (20 mins)
	7b - Published WECA and Joint Committee Forward Plan

	8 Pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the 30 November WECA Committee and Joint Committee (30 mins)
	8b - O&S referral form template - WECA Committee
	8c - O&S referral form template - Joint Committee

	9 Transport update (30 mins)
	9b - appendix A
	9c - appendix B

	10 Metrobus update (20 mins)
	11 Update on Local Industrial Strategy (5 mins)





Minutes of the meeting


West of England Combined Authority
WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday, 28 November 2018, Times Not Specified
Meeting room 1P 09, City Hall, Bristol CC Offices, College Green, Bristol BS1 5TR 
3 Rivergate, Bristol BS1 6ER

Present:
Cllr Stephen Clarke, Bristol City Council
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council
Cllr Tim Ball, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Liz Richardson, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Mark Weston, Bristol City Council

From North Somerset Council:
Cllr Don Davies, Cllr Charles Cave

Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Pat Hockey, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Katherine Morris, South Gloucestershire 
Council

Officers In Attendance:
Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal Services
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Officer, 
Pete Woodhouse, Bristol City Council

Tim Milgate, Democratic Services
Peter Mann, Bristol City Council

Apologies:
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council

Minutes

1  Evacuation Procedure 
The evacuation procedure was set out.

2  Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Geoff Gollop and Cllr Carole Johnson.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011 
There were no declarations of interest.

4  Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to a correction on item 11 when Cllr Liz Richardson had asked 
whether the growth figure ought to be recalculated, not that it should be recalculated.

5  Items from the public (petitions, statements and questions) 
The following items were submitted:

Statements:

1. David Redgewell, on behalf of RailFuture Severnside 
2. Martin Gosney on the subject of Metrobus
3. Christina Biggs, Friends of Suburban Bristol Railways

The statements were published on the Authority’s website following the meeting.

Further to the public statements the Chair stated that he would investigate the current status 
of the Public Transport Forum and report to Members of the Committee in due course.

6  Chair's announcements/business (10 mins) 
The Chair raised the following items:



 Following the aspiration made by Bristol City Council to be ‘carbon neutral’ by the year 
2030, the Chair stated that the only way this could be achieved is with the involvement 
and support of the other Combined Authority’s constituent authorities and WECA itself 
as an organisation.  The Chair stated therefore that he would request whether the 
Combined Authority could do anything to assist in this coordination and would report 
back accordingly.  

7  Review of WECA Committee and Joint Committee Forward Plan (20 mins) 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee looked at the Forward Plan of decisions that were 
planned to be taken by the West of England Combined Authority and West of England Joint 
Committee in the period to May 2019.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee were asked in 
particular to consider whether they wanted to bring any particular item forward to one of their 
future meetings for pre-scrutiny and greater detailed discussion.

The following comments were raised:

 Cllr Tim Ball asked that an item on air pollution be brought to a future meeting.  
However, other Committee members felt that the issues would be better discussed at 
an individual authority level, as the time available to hold Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings was limited and it was important to pick ‘big-ticket’ items for detailed 
discussion.  A factual update would be brought to the next informal Scrutiny Meeting 
for discussion.  North Somerset members were welcomed to join as observers for the 
item;

 In respect of item 6 on the Forward Plan it was reported that the Mayor would present 
his budget proposals on 18 January 2019.  It was therefore asked whether Members 
wished that their next meeting which was currently planned for 23 January 2019 be 
moved to an earlier date so that pre-scrutiny of this item could be made.  However, 
due to the difficulty of aligning Members timetables/diaries it was decided that the 
original date would be kept.

8  Pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the 30 November WECA Committee and Joint 
Committee (30 mins) 
Discussion of this item was held at the end of the meeting as the last item.

Scrutiny Members were asked to comment on the reports which were to be considered at the 
West of England Combined Authority Committee and Joint Committee.  These responses 
were collated and summarised in a document that was circulated in advance to those two 
meetings.  The committee noted the recent motion approved by Bristol City Council about 
Bristol being carbon neutral by 2030.  In light of this, the committee felt that WECA should be 
asked to consider what action it will be able to take to assist Bristol in meeting this target, 
once the proposal is confirmed by Bristol City Council’s executive.

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Stephen Clarke attended the meeting 
of the West of England Combined Authority Committee to report on the comments made.

Agreed: That the comments submitted by the Overview & Scrutiny meeting be passed to the 
WECA Committee and Joint Committee for their consideration.

9  Transport update (30 mins) 
The Committee received an update on progress of the Integrated Transport Authority powers; 
Key Route Network; Bus Strategy; Mass Transit proposal; and Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan; Members were asked to give their views and feedback on these issues. 
Detailed reports on the matters were being submitted to the 30 November WECA Committee.  
The report also clarified the position regarding Bus Service 10 which was an issue raised by 
members of the Committee previously.

It was reported that the senior transport officers at the Combined Authority were attending a 
pre-arranged meeting at the Department for Transport (DfT) but all comments made would be 



recorded as part of the Committee’s statement to the main Committee meetings.

The following issues were raised:

 The Chair raised the issue of franchised bus services, with the Combined Authority 
having the power to deal with franchised services.  However, other members stated 
there was a lack of other successful models, with the only authority that had gone 
down the franchising route was London, which heavily subsidised the services.  
Greater Manchester Combined Authority area was currently investigating the 
possibility and the West of England could possibly use some of the conclusions 
drawn.  It was noted that the full report may take some time to be published;

 Another possibility was for the Authority to investigate ‘enhanced partnerships’ which 
some other authorities had investigated but none had taken up.  This was a new 
power to authorities granted by the DfT and included some of the franchising powers.  
However, it was noted that the local bus companies had been reluctant to set up new 
services where new housing developments had taken place, especially with the 
development of Metrobus.  Cllr Hockey wondered how priority could be given to bus 
services in these instances;

 Cllr Ball stated that competition would be difficult as First Group dominated the local 
market.  Coordination was needed for services that crossed local authority 
boundaries.  He said unfortunately some services were being lost;

 Cllr Allinson was concerned about the lack of a ‘safety valve’ with bus services and felt 
that it could be an opportunity to seek a solution, as buses were currently frequently 
running late;

 Cllr Pearce stated that although there was an increase in passenger numbers and that 
this was good news, he wondered whether there was a natural ceiling that numbers 
would reach and stall or fall;

 Cllr Weston asked whether a full breakdown of subsidised services could be provided;
 In respect of the Key Route Network (KRN) Cllr Weston asked what coordination was 

happening when the KRN crossed the West of England border;
 Cllr Richardson queried the diagram showing the Key Route Networks as a proposed 

new link road in the Whitchurch area was not shown.  Peter Mann explained that this 
was because there was no route there currently but a re-designation would occur in 
due course.

 Cllr Weston also asked about the comment in paragraph 11 of the report  that the 
Authority had the duty to “develop policies for the promotion and encouragement of 
safe, integrated, efficient and economic transport [facilities and services] to, from and 
within their area, and to carry out their functions so as to implement those policies” but 
that no resources were allocated to this.  He asked how this duty would be 
coordinated with no allocated resources;

 Cllr Davies asked for details on the level of feedback/engagement with cyclists in the 
development of the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP);

 Cllr Davies also stated in respect of Metrowest that the longest stretch of the 
Portishead line was in his ward but that he had no involvement as local ward member.  
He wondered whether there would be further delays in the implementation of the line;

 In terms of air quality/pollution targets, there was a planned expansion of Bristol 
Airport but only the buildings would be included in the carbon emissions targets.  The 
Chair explained that the aircraft were excluded from potential carbon reduction 
targets.  Cllr Morris stated that the airport would be important for inward investment 
post-Brexit;

 Cllr Hockey asked about whether the Portishead Line could be funded as a different 
type of project as there was an act of Parliament designating it as a light rail route.  It 
came under the Metrowest project rather than as part of the transport strategy;

 Cllr Weston asked to see a detailed breakdown of the various Metrowest phases, how 



the Committee could feed in comments to the Bristol Area Feasibility Study and 
accessibility of local train stations;

 The Chair asked for a report to be circulated on the ITA powers.

Peter Mann, Bristol City Council, who was in attendance at the meeting confirmed that 
franchising and enhanced partnerships were tools available to the Combined Authority for 
management of the local bus services.  He explained that Enhanced Partnerships did not 
bring full control of services into the Authority’s control and franchising brought financial 
responsibility.  No authority had yet signed up to an Enhanced Partnership model but the DfT 
had thought that the West of England area might lend itself to this type of model.  A report 
would be brought to this Committee in due course, but not likely to be before May 2019. 

Agreed:

That the comments raised on this item be summarised as part of the Committee’s statement 
to the West of England Combined Authority’s Committee and Joint Committee meetings to be 
held on 30 November 2018.

10  Metrobus update (20 mins) 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress of the 
Metrobus programme.  Peter Mann, Director of Transport, Bristol City Council and Pete 
Woodhouse, MetroBus Integration Manager, Bristol City Council attended for this item.

It was reported that the M3 route had been the first to commence in May 2018.  The service 
had been free for the first two weeks and demand had continued to grow.  A Sunday service 
was introduced in September 2018.  A number of capacity issues had been reported which 
would be addressed from January 2019.

The M2 route started on 3 September 2018 as a replacement to the Long Ashton Park & 
Ride.  From 28 October 2019 the ‘Airport Flyer’ service commenced.

Peter explained that the Metrobus relies on off-bus ticketing.  There were problems with the 
server app on the day of launch which had put extra demand on the i-points.  It was reported 
that the i-points were now working reasonably.  

It was noted that the main contention had been that the Park & Ride Service from Long 
Ashton had previously been non-stop but now the new service was stopping and as a result 
took longer to reach destination.  

The M1 service, Cribbs Causeway to Hengrove Park, would begin on 6 January 2019 and 
would be operated by Bristol Community Transport with new gas-powered vehicles.  A new 
permanent fuelling station was expected to be completed by the end of March 2019.

The following points were raised:

 Cllr Pearce asked whether the M2 stopping service which replaced the Park & Ride 
service could provide a key learning point for replacement Park & Ride services in the 
future.  Pete Woodhouse stated that no other commercial offer had existed for 
Portway and officers continued to work with First Group on traffic flows.  The Bath 
Road corridor was currently well served for bus services;

 Cllr Pearce also asked about unauthorised usage of the Guided Busway.  Pete 
Woodhouse stated that there had not been a massive number of incidents, there was 
one cyclist and a taxi.  However, usual enforcement methods cannot be used as it was 
a private road.  The situation would continue to be monitored;

 Cllr Davies asked whether there would be Sunday services in the run up to Christmas 
and stated that he felt there was a lack of signage at the change over points.  He also 



asked whether there were through tickets available to travel through the South Bristol 
area;

 Cllr Weston asked about the point raised by Mr Gosney in his public submission as to 
why the full range of tickets were not available from i-points.  Pete Woodhouse stated 
that the full range of tickets were available when the service started, including inner 
and outer zones.  First Group asked these to be removed after feedback as some 
passengers were accidentally purchasing outer zone tickets unnecessarily.  Pete 
Woodhouse said he would write to Mr Gosney directly on this issue;

 The Committee also asked for raw passenger number data.  Pete Woodhouse would 
circulate.  It was planned that a regular Metrobus update would be brought to future 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings.

Agreed: that the update on the Metrobus programme be noted.
11  Update on Local Industrial Strategy (5 mins) 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress on work to develop a 
Local Industrial Strategy for the West of England, following a more detailed report that 
had been brought to the meeting in July 2018.

Cllr Morris stated that the forecast was for a smaller economy post-Brexit and 12% of 
employers were classed as ‘major’ employers.  However, it was important to look outside 
of this sector.  She asked that a steer be given by the Combined Authority as to its post-
Brexit plan.

Cllr Pearce stated that in regards to paragraph 11, when the report stated that the project 
team would be very happy to hold an informal discussion of this work as it developed with 
members of the Committee if that would be of interest to the Committee.  He declared his 
interest in this happening.

Agreed: That an informal briefing session be held on the Local Industrial Strategy for 
Committee members.
Wednesday, 23 January 2019, 10.30 am, Council Chamber, Kingswood Civic Centre


